
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from electronic originals 
(may include minor formatting differences from printed original) 

 
 



 

 

 

 

LAWS 
 

OF THE 
 

STATE OF MAINE 
 

AS PASSED BY THE 
 

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE 
 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

September 5, 1996 to September 7, 1996 
 

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE 
 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

December 4, 1996 to March 27, 1997 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

March 27, 1997 to June 20, 1997 
 

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 

JUNE 26, 1997 
 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1997 
 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 
 

J.S. McCarthy Company 

Augusta, Maine 

1997



FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 1997  PUBLIC LAW, C. 469 

991 

CHAPTER 468 

S.P. 553 - L.D. 1679 

An Act to Assist the Law 
Enforcement Community in 
Locating Missing Children 

Mandate preamble.  This measure requires 
one or more local units of government to expand or 
modify activities so as to necessitate additional 
expenditures from local revenues but does not provide 
funding for at least 90% of those expenditures.  
Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, 
Section 21, two thirds of all of the members elected to 
each House have determined it necessary to enact this 
measure. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  25 MRSA §2154-A is enacted to read: 

§2154-A.  Children missing involuntarily 

1.  Duty of law enforcement agency.   A law 
enforcement agency that receives a missing child 
report shall immediately inform the following  
agencies if the missing child is considered a victim or 
possible victim of a crime under Title 17-A, chapter 
13: 

A.  The child's school, if the child attended 
school in this State; 

B. The municipality in which the child's birth 
records are kept; and 

C.  The Vital Records Unit of the Office of Data 
Research and Vital Statistics in the Department 
of Human Services. 

2.  Duties of notified agencies.  An agency that 
receives information from a law enforcement agency 
under subsection 1 shall identify the files and records 
of the missing child that are in the agency's custody as 
pertaining to a child considered a victim or possible 
victim of a crime under Title 17-A, chapter 13.  If a 
request for those files or records is made, the agency 
shall immediately notify the law enforcement agency 
of the request and, when possible, the address of the 
person making the request. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 469 

H.P. 184 - L.D. 237 

An Act to Increase the Funding for 
School Construction 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  20-A MRSA §15602, sub-§11 is 
enacted to read: 

11.  State share of debt service costs for school 
construction.  It is the intent of the Legislature that 
the state share of the school construction debt service 
costs, as biennially established by the Legislature 
pursuant to the debt service limits authorized in  
section 15905, must be supported by General Fund 
appropriations beginning in fiscal year 1999-2000. 

Sec. 2.  20-A MRSA §15905, sub-§1, ¶A, 
as amended by PL 1995, c. 632, §1, is repealed and  
the following enacted in its place: 

A.  The state board may approve projects as long 
as no project approval will cause debt service 
costs, as defined in section 15603, subsection 8, 
paragraph A, to exceed the maximum limits 
specified in Table 1 in subsequent fiscal years. 

Table 1 

Fiscal year Maximum Debt Service Limit 

1990 $ 48,000,000 

1991 $ 57,000,000 

1992 $ 65,000,000 

1993 $ 67,000,000 

1994 $ 67,000,000 

1995 $ 67,000,000 

1996 $ 67,000,000 

1997 $ 67,000,000 

1998 $ 67,000,000 

1999 $ 69,000,000 

2000 $ 72,000,000 

2001 $ 74,000,000 

See title page for effective date. 




